
W-RN 
January 9, 1995 


BANK 

Trust Group 

Medford Office 
P.O. Box 1784 

8 1 E. Stewart Avenue Don Knauer 
Medford, OR Water Resources Department 

97501-0140 3850 Portland Road N.E. 


Salem, OR 97310 

Telephone 

(503) 770-6921 or 
(800) 695-0330 	 Re: Dollie Crockett Estate 


Fax Surface Water Registration Statement # SWR-309 

(503) 770-7062 

Dear Mr. Knauer: 

Coos Bay Office 
P.O.Box 1720 

212 S. Fifth Street The above referenced Surface Water Registration Statement was 
Coos Bay, OR submitted by Eva Hiatt as the Personal Representative of the 
97420-0244 Dollie Crockett Estate. 

Telephone Since that time, Western Bank Trust has been appointed as (503)269-4297 or 
(800)274-4297 Successor Personal Representative. Enclosed is a copy of our 

Fax Letters of Administration. 
(503) 269-4298 

Please mail any correspondence relating to the Dollie 

Crockett Estate to my attention at Western Bank Trust Group, 

P.O. Box 1784, Medford, OR 97501. You may also reach me by 

phone by calling 1-503-857-4299. 


Sincerely, 


Lferry D. Sands 

Senior Trust 

Medford Office 


Enclosure: Letters of Administration 




FILED ,3
. - , ,  ,---

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON 


FOR THE COUNTY OF CURRY 


1 
In the Matter of the Estate of 1 Case No. 91PR048 

) 

DOLLIE E. CROCKETT, ) 


) LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION 
Deceased. ) 

STATE OF OREGON) 

) ss. 


County of Curry) 

< 
8 5 %  19 THIS CERTIFIES that Western Bank has been appointed and is at 
5 ;?

g g 8  the date hereof the duly appointed, qualified and acting as2 5 - q  20 
f J z o z a5:SON successor Personal Representative of the estate of Dollie E. 
,;+ow 21+ , w w z  

we: 

+ $ = o O  
2 E=;,i2 Crockett, deceased, and that no will of the decedent has been 
s p < Y  22 
+ 

t 20 

m +  proven in this court. 

$ ;E 23 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, The Trial Court Administrator of the 


Zircuit Court of the State of Oregon for the County of Curry, in 


which proceedings for administration upon the estate are pending, 


do hereby subscribe my name and affix the seal of said court this 


5 day of November, 1993.  

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION - 1 
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You must return the map before the claim can be processed. If you cannot have the map to the 
WRD within 60 days, please inform me as to when it can be expected. Please mark all 
correspondence with the file number. 

As always, if you have any questions, please give me a call. 

Sincerely, 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

Enclosures 

Dear M r .  Knauer, 

T'ne whole systejn i s  g rav i ty .  

The main p i p e l i n e  i s  155  inch PVC. 


\CLAIMANT\3\SWR-0309. M
J ' i w P 5 1 i s ~ e r ei s  a T t o  t h e  house on the  South s i d e  of P i s t o l  Hiver. 

The water t o  the  l?ouse on the North s i d e  of' t h e  r i v e r  i s  1:~in, 
t o  a 15g0;  g a l l o n  tank above t h e  house. The p i p e l i n e  ac ross  
P i s t o l  River i s  suspended. 
From s a i d  tank t h e  p i p e l i n e  i s  one inch  PVC. 
The pressu re  a t  t h e  house i s  63 lbs .  



OCT ;C: ;7 1993 W A T E R  
October 7, 1993 	 R E S O U R C E S

\ryATtH i<kbbhjr:w;b 1Jk.P-B. 
SACEM, C'RE:d"sON D E P A R T M E N T  

HOWARD J. NEWHOUSE 
PO BOX 360 
WEDDERBURN OR 97491 

RE: File# SWR-309 

DEAR HOWARD J .  NEWHOUSE, 

The Water Resources Department (WRD) received a little over 500 surface water registration 
statements in December, 1992. All of the files have been set up and reciepts for the fees have 
been sent. The next step is to insure the maps received in support of the claims are acceptable 
based on Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) and Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR). 

I am returning the map you prepared for Dollie E. Crocket Estate. You will find the item 
which requires completion or correction shown below. I have the description followed by the 
ORS or OAR site and paraphrased statute or rule. 

scale 	 OAR 690-14-170-1 "The map scale shall be 1" = 1320', 1" = 
400', or the scale of the county assessor map..." I am not 
requiring you to change the scale of this map. This is a reminder 
for your future reference. 

diversion point size 	 OAR 690-28-025-(4)-(c) "The dimensions and capacity of any 
existing diversion systems." 

I am enclosing a copy of the checklist and claim to beneficial use report information used by the 
adjudication section. You may find it useful in preparing the required map and information. 
Many Certified Water Right Examiners have seen these and are using them. 

3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



1-
WEST 1 /4 CORNER 

The preparotion o f  this mdp was for  the purpose of 
identifying the location o f  the proposed water r ight and has 
no intent to  provide dimensions o r  location of property , 

lines. 

PRE 1909 
WATER FILING APPLICATION 
Located in Sections 16, 20, 21, 22 and 28, 

T 38 S, R 14 W, W.M., 

Curry County, Oregon 

Seale - I" = 2000' December, 1992 

D o l l i e  E .  C r o c k e t t  E s  

H.J. Newhouse - Land Surveying G e e y Hiatt-
P.O. Box 360 P.O. Box 65 

Wedderburn, Oregon 97491 Pistol River, Oregon 

(503) 247-6923 
1 

1 - ., 97444 
' .J

R.L.S. # 402 
mC.W.R.E. # 095 



Land Use Informa1,crn Form: Permits, Hydroelectric ~.censes, Water Uses in 
Addition to Classified Uses 

This information is needed to determlne compatibility with local comprehensive plans as 

required by ORS 197.180. The Water Resources Department will use thls and other information 

to evaluate the water use appllcatlon. DO NOT FILL OUT THIS FORM IF water is to be 

diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on fbderal lands. 


Applicant'sName; D o l l i e  E .  C r o c k e t t  E s t a t e ;  E v a  M .  H i a t t ,  P e r s o n a l  R e p .  

Address: p.f?. bqaxd f ; ~  

City: \i,;b\ P k Zip: Ci 7 +4-L) Day Phone: 197 - I L  SF,
R\GC State: Oo 

Please provide lnformatlon as req~ested below f o r d  tax lots on or through which water will be 
diverted or used. (Attach extra sheets as necessary.) Appllcants for municipal use, or 
irrlgation uses wlthln lrrlgation dlstrlcts, may substitute exlsting and proposed service area 
boundaries for the tax lot lnformatlon requested below. 

Please list all counties and cltles wlthln whlch water Is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, 

and/or used. 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed 

unless your project wlll be located entlrely wlthln clty Ilmlts. In this case, only the city 


planning agency must complete thls form. Please request extra forms as needed. 

For Local Government Use Only 

Local planning officials are to complete the remainder of thls form. If it cannot be completed 
whlle the applicant waits, sign and detach the receipt as i~istructed below. You will receive 
notice when the applicant's water right request ts filed with the Water Resources Department 
(WRD). You will have 30 days from the notlce date to return thls completed this land use form to 
WRD. 1.f no land use information Is received from you withln that period, WRD may presume the 
land use associated wlth the proposed water right is compatible wlth your comprehensive plan. 

a) Check the approprlate box below and provide requested Informatlon. 

uses to be s~3rved by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) 
are allowed outrlght or are not reg~lated b your comprehenslve plan. Cite applicable 
ordinance sectlon(s): Se=Z , Go to section b) on reverse side. 

&q i:*ddeYU63 
n 

U Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) 
involve discretionary land use approvals as llsted in the table below. )Vote; Please 
attach documentation of applicable local land use approvals whlch have already 
been obtalned. (Record of Actlon plus any accompanylng flndlngs Is sufflclent.) 

rover 

WRD Appllcar~t Name: 

This receipt must be slgned by a local government representative and returned to the applicaot 
for inclusion In the WRD application IFthe local govern~iient cannot provide the above 
requested land use ir~formatlon whlle the applicant waits. 

City orlCounty: 

Staff Contact: Phone: 

Signature: Date of Information Request: 

Version: 6115/92 
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-
~ ~ s c r i p t i o r lof Water Use - . .. 7 .-. -.. 

K t F t o  Applicant: This sheet w,.. grovide 1-1 planning staff with a basic desc..gtion of your proposed water use. 
Please fill out this sheet before bringing the attached land use form to your 1-1 planning office. I t  will help local planning 
olficas complete your land use informationform quidtly. 

Note to Local Plannlng Offlclals: Please initial this sheet. Do not separate it from the land Use information form. if 
needed, please make a separate copy for your records. 

Appr-tN-: D o l l i e  E. C r o c k e t t  Es ta te ;  Eva M. H i a t t ,  Personal  Represen ta t i ve  

Addresz: ?,a,&.* CS 
?,&a\ R,\l,r \ - r h .  @t&t.Oh) 

?ac t+*  
Phone: 2-47 - 3(& 

Please indicatewhat you will usethe water for. Ched<all boxesthat apply 
and fill Inthe blankswith keycharaCteristicsof the project 

Irrigation (crop type,golf course, nuwry or greenhouse): 

Westock (type of fivestock, feedlot, slaughtemMlse): &+! ad\ LC.& k&a-L\. 
(!SO --c&.t'. . .3bc-- c 3 L n ' \  

~esldeitial(#units, slngle or'multi-family,# (ots lf)@tion or subdivklon): 2- s ;%\-k 

~ommerdal(IS,reMl, o f f i ,  restaurant, gas station, hotel, sewice, etc.): 

Industrial (la,faday, pulp mllL research anddewloprnent,pmeesdng, eta): 

institutional (is.,e ~ o o ~ ,ii-, etc.): 

Minlng (aggregate, metal. open pit, placer. eW: 

Recreation(pa& campsite, pond, eto) 

C] Fish and Wildl.de (pond. hatchery, etc.) 

Hydropower (dam, reservoir, power generatthg transmitting fadlitjes): 
Other (Name and list key characteristics): 

(17Reservoir or pond 

Indicate sources for the proposedwater use Indicatethe estimated quantity of water 
below: the use will require. 

lo Ground Water 

Surface Water 
Name source : 
&\b\~ L ~ E C L  

€ 9 C a a K  

1 1 i 
Waler Resources Depadrnent. 3850 Porlland Rd. NE. Salem. OR 97310 
Phone. 378-3671 Version: 8130190 

0 , - Cubic feet per second. 

Gallons per minute. 

Acre-Feet 



-
+ Descr- ipt ior l  of W a t e r  Use 

- .. - 44 a 
, W f  +, m 

Note to Applicant: This sheet w,.. grovide local planning staff with a basic desc..$lion of your proposed water use. 
Please fill out this sheet beforebringing the attached land use form to your local planning off^. It  will help local planning 
officescomplete your land use informationform quickly.-

l ~ o t eto Local Planning Offlclals: Please initial this sheet. Do not separate i t  from the land use information form. ~r 1- -. 
[needed, please make a separate copy for your records. 

Appr-tN-: D o l l i e  E. C r o c k e t t  Es ta te ;  Eva M. H i a t t ,  Persona l  Represen ta t i ve  

Addre;;: ?*a, G . 5  
Pi%b\ k\%J~d-

9")+4
Phone: 'LY 7 - 2L 3'& 

r Please indicate what youwill use the water for. Ched<all boxes that apply 
and fill Inthe blanks with key charaCteristiof the project 

Irrigation (aop type, golf course, nursery or greenhouse): 

@ U v e s t d  (type of fivestock, feedlot, slaughterhouse): ILL4 d c \  &&%.p. kw-k 
[ISXI - c & - , 

0 f%ddGtial (# unhs, single orJmulti-fdk # lots ipslltion or subdivision): L-i;%\& c&\ 

0 Commerdal (l.e, retall, offw, reskurant.gasstdon, hotel. servica. etc.): 

InduslM (ls,factory, pubmill researchanddevelopmentprocessing, etc.): 

Water Resources Department. 3850 Portland Rd. NE. Salem. OR 97310 
Phone. 378-3671 

I 

Indicate souroes for the proposedwater use Indicate the estimated quantity of water 
below: the use will require. 

Version: 8130190 

0 lnseuuonal (is.school. library, etc.): 

~ i n i n g(aggregate, metal. open pn. placer. eto.): 

a Reoreation (pak, campshe. pond, eto) 

Fish and Wildlife (pond. hatchery, etc.) 

0 Hydropower(dam. reservdr, power generating or.mmitt ing fadlitiis): 
Other (Name and lidkey characteriitics): I 

surface water 
Name source 
ash\ k,a~1 y  ad2( 

UN~Q*\€\) Ca,g \4C 

a Reservoir or pond 

Ground Water 

C.-< Cubic feet per second. 

Gallons per minule. 

Acre-Feet 
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PARCEL I: The S o u t h  h a l f  (51./2) o f  t h e  Sou t i :  '1;llf 
( s J . / 2 )  of S c c t i o n  S i x t c e n  (16); 

PARCEL 11: The  N o r t h c n s t  q u a r t e r  (NE1/4) : L o t  One 
(1) nnc? t h e  N o r t h c a s t  q u a r t e r  (NE1/4) o f  t h e  N o r t h w e s t  
q u a r t e r  (N!.ll/l) o f  S c c t i o n  2 0 ;  

PARCEL 111: A l l  t h a t  p o r t i o n  of t h c  N o r t h w e s t  q u a r t c r  
(1i111/4)  a n d  of t h e  N o r t h  ha1.f (N1/2) o f  t h c  F o u t h w c s t  

q u a r t e r  (SI.J1./4) of S e c t i o n  Twenty-one ( 2 1 )  l v i n a  
n o r t h e r l y  a n d  w e s t e r l y  of P i s t o l  R i v c r ,  and  a l .1  t h a t  
p o r t i o n  o f  t h e  N o r t h e a s t  q u b r t c r  (NG1/4) o f  S c c t i o n  
Twenty-one  ( 2 1 )  a n d  of t h e  S o u t h w e s t  q u a r t c r  (SN1./4) 
o f  t h c  N o r t h w e s t  a u o r t c r  (N!.J1/1) of S c c t i o n  T r ~ c n t y - t w o  
( 2 2 ) .  

PARCEL I V :  T h a t  p o r t i o n  o <  t h e  S o u t h  h a l f  ( 5 1 / 2 )  of t h c  
S o u t h w e s t  q u a r t ~ $ ~ ( S r : ' l / r l )  o f  S c c t i o n  Twenty-one ( 2 1 )  
l y i n g  N o r t h  o f  t h e  t h r e a d  o f  P i s t o l  R i v e r .  

T h e  N o r t h w e s t  q u a r t c r  o f  t h e  N o r t h c a s t  q u a r t c r  o f  
S c c t i o n  2 8 ,  Townsh ip  38 S o u t h ,  Ranoc 14 Wcst of t h e  
Wi l l amct tc  M e r i d i a n ,  C u r r y  C o u n t y ,  Orcqon .  

The  S a u t h w c n t  Q u a r t e r  (SW1/4) o f  S c c t i o n  T h i r t c c n  ( 1 3 1 ,  
Townsh ip  T h i r t y - e i a h t  ( 3 8 )  S o u t h ,  Rancre P o u r t c e n  ( 1 4 )  
bic.qt, W i l . 1  a m c t t c  W c r i d i a n  , C u r r y  c o u n t y ,  Oreoon .  
EXCEPT t h a t  n o r t i o n  c o n v e y e d  t o  C u r r y  C o u n t y ,  Orcrron 
for road p u r p o s e s  by d c c d  r e c o r d e d  ~ p r i l  2 0 ,  19GG i n  
Dccd V o l i ~ m c7 9 ,  paqc 357. 

S o u t h  f l n l f  of N o r t h c a s t  Q u a r t e r  (S1/2 NZl / I )  o f  S e c t i o n  
31,,  Tnvr?.rr!?ir\ 3 R  ?.?.II@c? h!nrjrlj:ln,S ~ q t h  11! W e ~ tI . l i l . l a ~ ~ t f ~  
c o n t n i  i n n  80 a c r e s  Inore or l e s s .  
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A I ' IONISER FAMILY - GEORGE I.AWRENCE, SR. & RUTH MC VAY LAWRENCE 

T h i s  i s  a b r i e f  srmunnry of t h e  p i o n e e r  f ami ly  of  George Lawrence, S r .  There 
were many c h i l d r e n  i n  t h i s  f ami ly  s o  t h e r e  shou ld  b e  many s t o r i e s  t o  be t o l d  a s  
i t  branched o u t  i n t o  t h c ~community. We found t h e  names of  e l e v e n  of  t h e  c h i l d r e n ,  
a l l  of whom have passed away, b u t  we would l i k e  t o  know a b o u t  t h e  t w e l f t h  
c h i l d .  I f  anyone h a s  t h i s  i n f o r m a t i o n ,  p l e a s e  g e t  i n  touch w i t h  t h e  Curry 
County H i s t o r i c a l  S o c i e t y  o r  Museum s o  we can add i t  t o  o u r  f i l e  on t h e  Lawrence 
f a m i l y .  

OBITUARY - Geo. W .  Lawrence; Mary Lee Frame "Curry County Repor te r , "  2-6-1919 

"Ceorge Washington 1,awrence was born a t  t h e  o l d  home p l a c e  of  t h e  Lawrence 
Family a t  P l s t o l  r l v e r  May 9 ,  1875, and d i e d  Wednesday, January  1 5 ,  1919,  a t  
6  a.m.,  a t  t h e  home o f  M r .  b Mrs. David Frame, i n  Gold Beach, b e i n g  44 y e a r s  and 
3 d a y s  of  age  a t  t h e  tinw of h l s  d e a t h .  The deceased was a v i c t i m  of  c o m p l i c a t i o n s  
f o l l o w i n g  *An At tack  0 1  i n f l l ~ e n z a ,  b e i n g  f i r s t  t aken  s i c k  on F r i d a y ,  January  3rd .  
Funeral  s e r v i c e s  wcrcB c o ~ ~ d i r c  on t h e  a f t e r n o o n  of  Wednesday, J a n u a r y  1 5 t h ,  t e d  
i n t e r m e n t  b e i n g  i n  tht* l o c a l  cemetery.  

Mary 1,er Frame (nee 1,ilwrenc.e) was a l s o  born a t  t h e  o l d  Lawrence home on P i s t o l  
r i v e r  May 9 ,  1873, and d i e d  on Monday, January  20, 1919,  a t  3:30 a.m., a t  
h e r  home i n  Cold Bcacl~,  and was 45 y e a r s ,  8  months and 11 d a y s  o l d  a t  t h e  t ime  
of  h e r  d e a t h ,  due t o  Lhe Span i sh  i n f l u e n z e .  The deceased  was t aken  ill on 
Monday, January  6 t h ,  and f o r  two weeks waged a b a t t l e  f o r  l i f e  w i t h  t h e  gr im 
r e a p e r  b u t  f i n a l l y  succumbed. She was l a i d  t o  r e s t  a t  t h e  l o c a l  cemetery  
January  20 th .  

George Washington L>awrence and Mary Lee Frame (nee Lawrence) were t h e  c h i l d r e n  
o f  Mr. & Mrs. George Lawrence, who f o r  f i f t y - s e v e n  y e a r s  were r e s i d e n t s  o f  t h e  
Lawrence ranch a t  P i s t o l  r i v e r .  The f a t h e r  was born i n  Washington County,  
Arkansas ,  March 19,  1830, and came t o  Oregon i n  November 1852,  h a v i n g  c r o s s e d  
t h e  p l a i n s  by ox-team and fought  i n  v a r i o u s  I n d i a n  wars .  He a r r i v e d  i n  Curry 
County i n  December 1860,  and s e t t l e d  a t  what was c a l l e d  Flemming s l o u g h ,  two 
m i l e s  n o r t h  o f  Wedderburn, hut  i n  1865 he moved t o  P i s t o l  r i v e r ,  where he  
e n t e r e d  thcl s t o c k - r a i s i l ~ ~ ,  b u s i n e s s .  H i s  w i f e ' s  maiden name was Ruth Anne McVay, 
and she  was born i n  Missour i ,  June  22, 1840. There were twe lve  c h i l d r e n  born 
t o  t h i s  union a t  t h e i r  l ' i s to l  r i v e r  home. I n  a d d i t i o n ,  Mrs. Lawrence was t h e  
mother of onc c h i l d  by a lormer mar r i age .  Of t h e s e  t h i r t e e n  c h i l d r e n ,  a l l  b u t  
t h r e e  have passed t o  t l ~ r '  E rea t  beyond. The s u r v i v o r s ,  i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e  mother,  
who is n e a r  t h e  e i g h t y  v e a r s  of  a g e ,  a r e  A l l a n  A . ,  Edward J . ,  who r e s i d e  
a t  P i s t o l  r i v e r ;  and Mrs. E11'1 Engels ,  who r e s i d e s  a t  P e e l ,  n e a r  Rqseburg. 
Thus tlre aged motller h , ~ s  indeed had h e r  f u l l  measure of  so r row and a t  t h e  
p r e s e n t  tinw is q u i t e  i l l  from t h e  shock of  t h e  d e a t h  of  h e r  two c h i l d r e n .  

Mary Lee Lawrc~ice was u n i t e d  i n  mar r i age  t o  Dave Frame on J u l y  2 8 t h ,  1892,  i n  
Gold Beach, ancl t l ~ e y11;ltl no c t ~ i l d r e n  a l t h o u g h  they adopted t h e  l i t t l e  d a u g h t e r  
of  h e r  s i s t e r ,  Mrs. Cra ine ,  rind r a i s e d  t h e  c h i l d  a s  t h e i r  own, Mrs. Frame 
b e i n g  e s p e c i a l l y  dcvvtcd t o  t h e  l i t t l e  g i r l .  Upon M r .  Frame devolved the c a r e  
of  t h e  deceased d u r i n g  t h e  e a r l i e r  p a r t  o f  t h e i r  s i c k n e s s  and t h e  t a s k  groved 
a lmost  s u p e r l ~ u m n ,as  he had very l i t t l e  s l e e p  and no a p p e t i t e  t o  t a k e  nour ishment  
d u r i n g  t h a t  t ime.  l'oward t h e  end he  was a s s i s t e d  by Mrs. Anna C l a r k ,  o f  P i s t o l  
r i v e r ,  and a l s o  by k ind-hear ted  n e i g h b o r s .  Although b o t h  he  and M r s .  C l a r k  
were a t  t h e  b e d s i d e  of  t h e  p a t i e n t s  c o n t i n u a l l y ,  n e i t h e r  o f  them c o n t r a c t e d  
t h e  d i s e a s e .  

c o n t i n u e d . . . . .  



A PlONEER FAMlLY - GEOLIGE LAWRENCE, SR. & RUTH MC VAY LAWRENCE - Continued 
-

M r .  Frame s a y s  he is convinced t h e  s i c k n e s s  of b o t h  p a t i e n t s  w a s  g r e a t l y  
aggreva ted  by t h e  s torm which came up a few days  a f t e r  t h e y  were t aken  ill, and 
i s  of t h e  o p i n i o n  t h a t  llad t h e  wea the r  remained c l e a r  and s u n s h i n y ,  b o t h  
would have had an cvcn chance of  p u l l i n g  through.  A s  h e  was by t h e i r  b e d s i d e  
a l l  t h e  t ime he was a b l e  t o  n o t e  a change For t h e  w o r s t  from t h e  t ime t h e  s t o r m  
s t r u c k ,  t h e  dampened a tmosphere  hav ing  an e v i d e n t  e f f e c t  i n  d e v e l o p i n g  pneumonia. 

The aged mother and bereaved r e l a t i v e s  have t h e  sympathy of  t h e  e n t i r e  community 
i n  t h e i r  deep sorrow and many words of l o v e  and k i n d n e s s  have been spoken 
which have been much comfor t  i n  t h e i r  t ime of  g r i e f .  Both Mrs. Frame and 
Mr. Lawrence, being n a t i v e s  of t h i s  s e c t i o n ,  had h o s t s  of  f r i e n d s  and a c q u a i n t a n c e s  
th roughout  t h e  county who were shocked and g r i e v e d  t o  l e a r n  o f  t h e i r  unt imely  
p a s s i n g .  Words a r e  inadequa te  t o  e x p r e s s  t h e  sympathy which comes from many 
h e a r t s  t o  t h o s e  who were n e a r  and d e a r  t o  t h e  beloved depar ted . "  

James Newel1 ( B e s t l y )  Lawrence (1-12-1858 - 8-17-1865) was t h e  son  of  Ruth 
McVay by an e a r l i e r  ~ r ~ a r r l a g e .  

L i s t e d  below a r e  t h e  tslcven c h i l d r e n  o f  George Lawrence and Ruth Anne McVay 
who we have on r e c o r d ,  . ~ n d  a r e  hoping some one w i l l  r e c a l l  t h e  name of  t h e  
t w e l f t h  c.hild:  

E l l a s  I\rltson I,;lwrr~nc.c~- S c p t .  5 ,  1861 - NOV. 1 7 ,  1883 
tlyrnm Il:vt.rman 1 ;lwrcLnc-e- Mar. 27, 1863 - Aug. 3, 1884 
Samuel Henry I.awrc.nce - .July 22,  1865 - Nov. 28, 1868 
Susan E l l e n  L~iwrc~ncc - J u l y  22, 1867 - Sept .  26,  1924 - She was r e f e r r e d  t o  

a s  E l l a  and she  marr ied  H . L .  Engels  on Oct. 1 5 ,  1885 a t  P i s t o l  r i v e r .  
'I'ht.ir daugliter-, Mina C h r i s t e n s o n  of  Brookings ,  passed  away a b o u t  2 y e a r s  
ago.  

Fanny J a n e  Lawrencc - Mar. 22, 1869 - June 3 ,  1900 - She was c a l l e d  Mina and 
was mar r i ed  t o  Jim A v e r i l l  ( a  b r o t h e r  of Moss A v e r i l l )  and t h e i r  two 
d a u g l ~ t e r swere O l e t a  A v e r i l l  Walker and Ruth A v e r i l l  N i l s s o n .  Upon t h e  
d e a t h  oF t h e i r  mother ,  t h e  g i r l s  l i v e d  w i t h  t h e i r  grandmother,  Ruth 
McVay Lawrence 'ind a t t e n d e d  M t .  Angel Co l lege .  For many y e a r s  O l e t a  
Walker was c l c r k  of Curry County. Ruth Ni l s son  was t h e  mother of A v e x i l l  
Walker, Ole tn  J a r r e t t ,  and Kenneth Walker. 

Sarah Ann Lawrencr - Aug. 1 6 ,  1871 - Nov. 1 3 ,  1918 - She was mar r i ed  t o  a 
Mr. 1,awrence fl,lrr. and then l a t e r  t o  M r .  C ra ine .  

Mary 1,ecb 1,nwrcnrc - May 9 ,  1873 - J a n .  20,  1919 - She was m a r r i e d  t o  Dave 
Framc.. 

Ceorge W,~stiington I,iiwrence, J r .  - Jan.  L8, 1875 - J a n .  15 ,  1919 
Andy A l l , ~ n  I.awrc.nc~e - May 1 2 ,  1877 - J u l y  25,  1953 - H i s  wife-, Mrs. Ivy 

1,:iwrencr s t i  11 l i v e s  i n  Gold Beach. 
Nest t y  t'l iznbc.tli 1,awrc~nc.c- Dec. 6 ,  1879 - June 11, 1881  
J e s s i  Eclward 1,nwrc~rlc.c.- .Itily 1 9 ,  1882 - Nov. 25, 1973 - He m a r r i e d  Ol:',ve 

Mae Iirown (Nov. 28,  1888 - J a n .  29, 1971) of L a n g l o i s  on February  1 4 ,  
1906,  a t  P i s t o l  rivchr. They had two d d x z h t e r s ,  E l s i e  Mae Lawrence (Hockema) 
(Fcb.  22, 1907 - A p r i l  12 ,  1944) and Ani ta  ~ a $ e l  Lawrence (Hervey) Mrs. 
Hervey l i v e s  ou t  o r  C o q u i l l e  now. Ed Lawrence had p o l i o  i n  1916 when t h e  
g i r l s  wc.re s m a l l ,  ,,nd nl rhough he n e v e r  walked a g a i n ,  h e  was v e r y  a c t i v e  and 
con t inued  t o  manage h i s  P i s t o l  r i v e r  ranch u n t i l  he  was q u i t e  e l d e r l y .  

The f a t  h e r  of O l i v e  Mae Brown, Cyrus M .  Brown, came t o  Oregon i n  1876 
j u s t  100 y e a r s  ago .  Only one o f  t h e  family  i s  a l i v e  today and t h a t  i s  
Leo C. Brown of Crt,scc.nt C i t y ,  C a l i F o r n i a ,  T h i s  would be  an i n t e r e s t i n g  
family  t o  I ~ e a r  about  a s  t h e r e  must be many d e s c e n d a n t s  l i v i n g  i n  Curry 
County. 

Compiled by Rosamond Hess 





Jlnrion Co.. Or., aud their 
IUICS :Ire Vlareuce R., Lena 

Coos Co., Or., April 23, 1873, and sel- 
tled on Jfat Itink creek, until Xovem-

ou G. 
I n ,  Fl{EEJlAS GOOD-
)or11 at  Ulysses, Thornpliins 
.T:11i. 9. 1S2'1. While yet.a 
,cxuts ~uoved to northern 
n llarcll 16, 181S, he was 
Jliss Ester 11. Selover, of 
; n  1851 11e was seized with 
er, alld with llis wife ancl 
i~ter  c-rossed, (Ile plains in 
Ipany, arrlvlng n l  Oregon 
I clay of Scplclnber, of tho 
r11t.y scttletl first iu Ump-
hut lured by the tnles of 

l'rlrter wcwt\v:~rd, cnmc 
in the a111u1111iof 1853. 

ber, 1881, and now resides a t  Coquille 
Clty. His wife's maiden name was 
Mary A. Lindley, born a t  Shelbyville, 
Tenn., April 10, 1846, and their chil-
dren are Jlrs. Ada E. Smith, born July 
13, 1867; Leona Syers, Feb. 13, 18TO; 
Anderson, Oct. 22, 1873; Marvin, July 
8, 1875; Irene, .Tune 29, 1886. His 
mother-in-lnrv, who lives with him, 
wns born in 34arshall Co., Tenn., Mar. 
18, 1823. 

LISGREN, FRAYCIS n'., was born 
iu Finland, ,Jt~n. 7, 1832, and came to 
Orcgon in 1866, and settled at Empire 
City, and still lives on the Bay. Hls  
wife's maiden name was Johanna W. 

o 1S.57 111'.I~:!rhart was 
11 sogeriuteudout. Tn 1853 
.cl c ~ l ~ u l g~.l('rli; I I I C ~iu 18tWi 
thc: co1111ly in the legis-
$70 ht* \va3 zlgnio elecle~l 
~t ive. I-Ie was deeply in-
incs and miniyg iu various 
:wr nl)sc3nt froin the state 
grv:~t portion of Ili$ tl~utl. 
\v;ls a tlllenl :1ud forcible 

.r, i~oltlin:: \\'it11 :11,parent.-
, t  t l ~ ~rapt :~ttention of 
11~s.He dicstl ; ~ t  Empire 
:ill. 1RY3.  
.\, was born nl Lmking 
{IS county, Or., Jan. 19, 
le to Coos Co. in Septem- 
settltd on tllo Sort11 Fork 
Ile river and lrloved to 
15. 18!)(i. I-Ie has been 

era1 sleamcrs, and he is 
~:lrigator. 
V. J-IJIIGS T,.. was born 
. in Intlinun. He came to 

12. 1574. 2nd settled on 
brk of the Corluille river. 

-- 

Dr?!strom, and their children's names 
are JIary Bell, Francis Frederick, Ina 
May, Elizabeth, Wilhelmina, Caroline. 
ICatherina, and William H. 

LSWRESCE, GEORGE, mas born 
in Washington Co., Arkansas, March 
19, 1830, and came to Oregon in No. 
vembel; 1852. He  arrived In Curry Co. 
in December, 1860, and settled two 
miles north of Wedderburn, and in 

--1Y1i3 he settled on Pistol river and 
still resides there. He is a stock rals- 
c c  H e  is an old Indian war veteran, 
having served during the Rogue river 
war in 1855-6. His wife's malden name 
was Ruth Ann JfcVay, born in No., 
June 22, 1840. Their children's names 
:lye James N.. Elias H., Hiram E., 
Salnuel N.. Ella S., Mina J., Anna S., 
Lee 54.. George W., Sllen 9. ,  Nettm 
IC.. and Edw. J., James, Ellas, Hiram, 
Sam~iel and Settle are dead. 

LEWELLEN, HARVEY, was born 
in Trilhle Co,. Ohio, Feb. 11, 1823, and 
arrived in Coos Co. June 9, 1875, and 
setlled on the North Fork of the Co- 

rc l o ~ ~ ryen'rs and then 
I\V:I. but in 1888 11e came 

ouille 
Point. 

river, two miles from Myrtle 
Hi9 wife's maidea name was 

Co., and opened a fur-
Jlyrlle Point, which he 

1 where he still reslden. 
tiden name was Ella .J. 
was b r n  .Tuly 24, 1854, 

16. 1873. Their chil-
Ire William Edgar, born 
H ~ t t i p:r:nud, born Feb. 
Ir R.. horn Jan. 13, 1877. 
iie 9.born Sept. 5, 1881: 
n Sept. 21, 1881:Harry 
7 ,  1890; Ernest W.. born 

Elizabeth Casstcl. born in Ohio. They 
were married in Indiana Oct. 15, 1847. 
The fruits of the union was four boys 
:lnd four sirls, two of the former arc 
dead. The large family have settled 
in and about Xyrtle Point, and become, 
wlth their father. leading members of 
society. 

TJNDBERG, PEHR, J., was born in 
Stockholm. Sweden, Sept  21, 1851, and 
came to Curry Co.. Oregon in 1882. and 
settled a t  Port Orford and st111 re-

was born near Florence, 
1843, and arrived in 

sides there. He is a cnrpenter, con-
tractor and undertaker. Hls flrst wife's 
maiden name was S. F. Lane, born in 

IZentucky, March 30, 1843, and there 
were eight chlldren born to them, three 
of whom are  dead. His secoud wife's 
name was P. 3. Lindburg, and they
have t\vo children, one of wliorn is 
dead. 

LOWHORN, THOMAS L., first set- 
tled a t  Sumner, In 1859, but now re. 
sides on Coos Bay. He  is  an engineer. 
His wlfe's maiden name was Ora D. 
Stemmernian, born In Coos Co., Or., 
Oct. 5, 1872, and they have one child, 
Florence $1. 

LOKG, CHRIS, with his [ ~ r e u t s ,  
came to Port Orford in 18%. His 
father's name was also Cbristopller. He  
settled about s mile back from Capt. 
Tichenor. They had crossed tha ploins 
in 1853, and wintered at  Yreica, Cal. 
They brought cattle to Port Orford 
that they drove from Illinois, they be- 
ing about the flrst ever brought from 
Cnmns valley down to the Coqullle. 
Chris I ~ n g  Sr. died about 1865, when 
the Indian war broke out, and was 
buried at Port Orford. Young Chris 
had n brother by name Sylvester, three 
gears his senior. H e  belonged to the 
Home Guard, and when it was learned 
that the people a t  the mouth of Ronue 
rirer were hesleged in their little fort, 
11e with eight ot l~ers  went to render ns- 
slstnuce, if possible. A11 of the party 
was drowned a t  the Rogue river bar, 
except Capt. Davls nnd DeE'remerg,
Sylvester Long belng one of the lost. 
The Ilongs engaged In dairying and 
stock raising, selllng butter at  75 cents 
per pound In early days and the in-
domltnble energy of Chris Long has 
vlaced him In good financial clrcum-
stances. 

I,ANGT,OTS, FRANK M..was born 
.Lug. 21,. 1850, and rame to Curry CO. 
in 1854, and settled on Floras creek, 
and has lived there ever since. He  has 
R general merchandlse store a t  T.nnr- 
lois and also owns the livery stable at. 
that place. He was the assistant at  thr  
Cape -4r~ig0 light house for a time and 
was assessor of Curry Co.. in 1887. His 
wlfe's maiden name was Gmraia E. 
Hormen. and they have one chlld, Ivg 
N. aged 5 yenrs. 

T.WNEVE. JOHN W.. was born In 
Coos Co., O r ,  in 1867. His wife'a 
maiden name was Kittie Cox. born In 
Douqlns corlr~ty, Or., in 1868. The3 
hnvcn onc chlld. W. T.nnson, born 1D 
1892.. HIS occunation is a merchant. 

I,EWIS, CIIAY H., was born in So- 
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j WATtK r ( t b \ ~ u r i ~ t SOEPT. 
, Water Heso~~rces SALEM, OREGONDepartment 

JOtil i  P i)RC?.t ' 
C:!:>cSCC)lli'4?''/ ANT\!EA 29C I<OF?T!i f:EiL"l'flAL C:?'. (:;OUUICLE, OREGON 07423 PHONE 396..3121 

W A T E i ? k A S i i P  
EXT. 254 

01-25-95 


Jerry D. Sands 

Senior Trust Officer 

Western Bank 

P.O. Box 1784 

Medford, Or 97501-0140 


I Dear Mr. Sands: 
This office is in receipt of your January 19 dated letter of 

enquiry regarding the Lawrence plsce owned  by the Crockett fami!y 
trust on Pistol River. 

A brief outline of OWRD involvement on the Lawrence place 
may be summarized as follows: 

1988/1989 I personally spoke with June (Crockett) Hiatt 

indicating the necessity of having a valid water use 

permit. I provided Mrs. Hiatt with the required 

application forms and offered to assist in the 

application process. 


1991 Enquiry by Dolly Crockett's ranch manager, George 

Hiatt, resulted in a letter of response from the 

watermaster indicating that the ranch had no water 

rights. Options mentioned in the letter were A.) 

apply for the required water use permit, and B.) 

submit a pre-1909 surface water registration claim 

for water uses which qualified for the vested water 

right claim. 


1993 1 spoke with Mr. Hiatt, and advised him that since no 
surface water application had been submitted, the 
Crockett ranch would no longer be allowed to irrigate 
until such time as s permit w~u!d be issced by the 
OWRD . 

Oregon water law allowed pre-1909 vested rights to be 
claimed for water uses initiated prior to 1909 and used 
continuously (without a 5 year period of non-use) through 1993. 
A claim for stockwater and domestic use for two families has been 
made by the Crockett's and accepted by the OWRD. Adjudication of 
the claims will occur at some future undetermined time. Until 
then, this claim is recognized as a legitimate claim. 



Jerry D. Sands 

01-25-95 


A similar claim for irrigation could not have been made 

because i t  is extremely unlikely that the ranch had continuously 

been irrigated since prior to 1909. 


However, an option always available to the Crockett's from 

the time that they purchased the property in 1962 until present, 

is to apply for an irrigation right. The OWRD would likely have 

issued a permit in 1962--the current climate for water use permit 

tappl icat ions is fraught with uncertainties. 


Therefore, if my above summary is clear enough to be 

understood, I now may attempt to answer several of the enquiries 

contained within yourabove referenced letter. 


Your Question a,: 

No irrigation rights were ever "losttt because the Lawrence 


place never had any rights to loose. A claim for pre-1909 rights 
likely could never have been substantiated because irrigation use 

likely did not occur prior to rural electrification of the area, 


Your Question b.: 

No. 


Your Question c.: 

By "claims", if you mean surface water registration claims, 


then no claims are superior, or senior, to the Crocketts' surface 

water registration claim from the unnamed stream for domestic use 

and stockwater. 


By "claim", if you are referring to any proposed surface 

water use permit application, then there are many senior rights 

and a pending Fish & Wildlife Department instream water right. 

Your Question'd.: 

The odds of the OWRD favorably considering a substantial 


irrigation appropriation from Pistol River are not good. 

However, application fees are only $200 and i t  is no longer 

required that a map prepared by a certified water rights examiner 

accompany the application, 


Mr. Sands, my responses to the enquiries contained with yout- 

letter have necessarily been brief; my apologies. However, 

should you wish me to elaborate on details, please get back in 

touch. 


John P. Drolet 

Watermaster, District XIX 


JPD/dt 


CF: AJC & Don Knauer (for files) 



January 18, 1995 	 W A T E R  

R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

DENNIS GOUDE 
C/O STUNTZNER ENGINEERING 
PO BOX 118 
COOS BAY OR 97420 

re: SWR-309 

Dear Dennis, 

I am sending copies of the pertinent data in the file for the DOLLIE CROCKETT ESTATE. 
There are copies of land patents but they are so dark and hard to read, a copy of them would 
be useless. 

If you have any questions, please give me a call. 

Sincerely, 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 376-3739 
FAX (503j 378-8130 



January 13, 1995 	 W A T E R  

R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

JERRY D. SANDS 
SENIOR TRUST OFFICER 
WESTERN BANK 
PO BOX 1784 
MEDFORD OR 97501-0140 

re: SWR-309 

Dear Mr. Sands, 

This will acknowledge your letter and copy of Case No. 91PR0048 LETTERS OF 
ADMINISTRATION. I have added these to the Dollie E. Crockett Estate file. 

If you have any questions, please give me a call. 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



W A T E R  
October 27, 1993 

R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

HOWARD J NEWHOUSE 
PO BOX 360 
WEDDERBURN OR 97491 

RE: SWR-309 

Dear Mr Newhouse, 

This will acknowledge the receipt of map to support the pre-1909 vested water right claim in 
the name of CROCKETT ESTATE you returned with corrections and completions. I have 
added the map to the file. Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any 
questions, please give me a call. 

Sincerely, 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503)378-8130 



W A T E R  
October 7, 1993 R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

HOWARD J .  NEWHOUSE 

PO BOX 360 

WEDDERBURN OR 97491 


RE: File# SWR-309 

DEAR HOWARD J. NEWHOUSE, 

The Water Resources Department (WRD) received a little over 500 surface water registration 

statements in December, 1992. All of the files have been set up and reciepts for the fees have 

been sent. The next step is to insure the maps received in support of the claims are acceptable 

based on Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) and Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR). 


I am returning the map you prepared for Dollie E. Crocket Estate. You will find the item 

which requires completion or correction shown below. I have the description followed by the 

ORS or OAR site and paraphrased statute or rule. 


scale 	 OAR 690-14-170-1 "The map scale shall be 1 " = 1320', 1" = 

400', or the scale of the county assessor map..." I am not
i/ 

requiring you to change the scale of this map. This is a reminder 
for your future reference. 

OAR 690-28-025-(4)-(c) "The dimensions and capacity of any 
existing diversion systems. " 

I am enclosing a copy of the checklist and claim to beneficial use report information used by the 

adjudication section. You may find it useful in preparing the required map and information. 

Many Certified Water Right Examiners have seen these and are using them. 




'11~3E am a~l% 'sdem1e sv aseald 'suoy~sanb dur! amy nod 
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W A T E R  

March 2, 1993 R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

DOLLIE E CROCKETT ESTATE 

PO BOX 65 

PISTOL RIVER OR 97444 


Dear EVA M HIATT, 


This will acknowledge that your Surface Water Registration 

Statement in the name of DOLLIE E CROCKETT ESTATE has been 

received by our office. The fees in the amount of $400.00 have 

been received and our receipt #95694 is enclosed. Your 

registration statement has been numbered SWR-309. 


Our office will review your form and map in the near future. If 

necessary we will schedule a meeting with you that will include a 

site inspection. If there are problems with your form we are 

usually able to take care of them during our visit. We will be 

able to answer any questions you might have about the 

adjudication process at that time. 


Please feel free to contact this office if you have any 

questions. 


Sincerely,

f \  \ 

Don Knauer 

Adjudication Specialist 


Enclosure 


3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



-- 

-- 

-- 

STATE OF OREGON 1 

' W E R  RESOURCES DEPARTMENT A, 

RECEIPT # 95694 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE 
SALEM, OR 97310 

378-84551378-81 30 (FAX) ----

RECEIVED FROM: 	 APPLICATION 

I BY: 
I 

TRANSFER 


CASH CHECK # OTHER (IDENTIFY) 


[ TOTAL REC'D I $ 
w - * 1 

I 

' 

--	 I ,1 01-o~-OWR_D_MISCCASH ACCT 1 
1 

842 010 	 ADJUDICATIONS 

830.650 	 PARKING FEES Narnelrnonth C$---- 1 ;  
OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

1I REDUCTION OF EXPENSE - ) CASH ACCT 7--71 

COST C E N T E R A N O ~ L A S S  VOUCHER # 

: -3-00:0 WRD OPERATING ACCT ( 
M I S C E L L A N E O U S :  

840.001 	 COPY FEES 

! 	 850.200 RESEARCH FEES 

880 109 MlSC REVENUE (IDENTIFY) -
I 

I 	 520 000 OTHER (P-6) (IDENTIFY) 

WATER RIGHTS: 

842 001 SURFACE WATER 842 002 
I 

842 003 GROUND WATER 842 004 


842 005 TRANSFER 842 006 

I EXAM FEEWELL CONSTRUCTlON 

I 842 022 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 842 023 
I 
I 842 016 WELL DRILL OPERATOR 842 01 9 

I LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 842 024 

(06-00-0 WELL CONST STARTFEET 	 1 

I 

842 013 	 WELL CONST START FEE $ 


MONITORING WELLS $ 


1	 1 

864 000 	 LOTTERY PROCEEDS 

I -
07-00-0 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER 

I 
842 01 1 	 POWER LICENSE FEE(FW1WRD) 

842 115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW1WRD) -
1 

____ 	HYDRO APPLICATION 
--A-

RECEIPT it 95694 DATED: 4 - 9  - srj-92 BY: 

Distribution-Wh~te Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Blue Copy-File, Buff Copy-Fiscal 

I 

I 




